


OFFICE OF THE ELECTION OFFICER
’ % IN1cRNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTL 3
25 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624 8778
1 800 828 6496
Fax (202) 624 8792

Michael H Holland Chicago Office:

Election Officer :ﬁ:?os;ﬁlge anr%:‘ eldsman
a rn Street
March 15, 1991 Chucago, IL 60604
(312) 922 2800
wﬂﬂﬂﬁm
Stanley Lichtman Jack Barmon
IBT Local Union 769 Ron Carey Delegate Slate
8350 N W 7th Avenue Campaign For Union Reform
Miami, Florida 33150 11760 S.W. 83rd Court
Miami, Flonda 33156
Sandra Del Conte
750 N.W. 43 Avenue, #202 Tony Cannestro
Miami, Florida 33126 President
IBT Local Union 769
8350 N.W. 7th Avenue
Richard Gilberg, Esq. Paul Levy, Esq.
Cohen, Weiss & Simon Public Citizens Litigation Group
330 W. 42nd Street 2000 P Street, NW
New York, NY 10036 Washington, DC 20036

Re: Election Office Case Nos. P-410-LU769-SEC
Post-16-LU769-SEC

Gentlemen:

This matter consists of a pre-election protest that was filed in Election Officer
Case No. P-410-LU769-SEC and a post-election protest that was filed in Election Officer
Case No Post-16-LU769-SEC Essentially identical protests were filed by Mr Stanley
Lichtman on January 28, 1991 and by Sandra Del Conte on January 29, 1991. These
protests were consolidated by the Election Officer on January 31, 1991 as Case No. P-
410-LU769-SEC  The consolidated protests concern the allegation that campaign
material sent by the Flonda Teamsters for Ron Carey Slate violated the Rules for the
IBT International Union Delegate and Officer Election, revised August 1, 1990
("Rules"), specifically Articles VIII §(2)(a), X §8(1)(a) and (®)(1), and X §81,3 & 4
of the Rules, since the material was printed with financial support from the Teamsters
for a Democratic Union, alleged to be an employer forbidden by the Rules from making
campaign contributions. The protest also contends that the Flonda Teamsters for Carey
Slate received other employer contnibutions by its purported request to employers to post
its campaign hiterature. The protest finall contends that International General President
candidate Ron Carey campaigned on behalf of the Flonda Teamsters for Ron Carey Slate
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on work-time, which violated the Rules’ restrictions on Union support. This protest
deferred by the Election Officer on February 1, 1991 PP 1s protest was

Election Office Case No. Post-16-LU769-SEC was filed by Mr Stanley Lichtman
on behalf of the Experienced Union Team Slate on February 5, 1991. Mr Lichtman
contended that Regional Coordinator Donald H. Williams violated appropriate election
conduct norms in that (a) ballots were not sent to the membership of Local 769
sufficiently in advance of the count day to permit their return by members; (b) a large
number of ballots were determined at the election to be void, because they were returned
without being enclosed in the secret ballot envelope, (c) observers were not notified of
the opportunty to observe the mailing process, (d) the outer envelope containing the
election ballot was only in English, including those mailed to members receiving Spanish
language ballots, that were mailed to the membership 1n Dade County, Flonda, thus
depriving the Experienced Union Team Slate and the membership of Local 769 of a fair
and democratic election '

Ballots were mailed to 6,566 members of Local 769 on January 19, 1991 1,515
ballots were received for counting on February 1, 1991 135 ballots were determined
to be spoiled by the Regional Coordinator, because they were not returned in the secret
ballot envelope There were two slates on the ballots, the slate which included
Secretary-Treasurer Stanle Lichtman, President Tony Cannestro, and Ms Sandra Del
Conte, all Local Union officers, designated the Expenienced Union Team Slate, and the
"Florida Teamsters for Ron Carey Slate”, headed by Jack Barmon. The election was
to select eight delegates and two alternates to the 1991 IBT International Convention.
The margin of victory between the lowest ranking winning delegate candidate (German
Porrata — 642 votes) and Joyce Hardy, the highest ranking loser from the Experienced
Union Slate (566 vqtes) was 76 votes. In the alternate contest, the lowest ranking
winner from the Florida Teamsters for Ron Carey Slate was Antonio Igneizi (628 votes),
while the highest ranking loser was Sandra Del Conte (582 votes), with a margin of
victory of 46 votes.

In Election Office Case No P-410-LU769-SEC, it is alleged by the members of
the losing slate, the Experienced Uni.on Team Slate, that the winning slate was assisted
by campaign appearances by International General President candidate Ron Carey while
he was on work time, presumably for Local Union 804. The allegation is that this took
place on September 14 and 15, 1990 Upon investigation by the Election Office, records
have been provided that venfy that Mr Carey was not in Florida on September 14 and
15, 1990, but was there to campaign in support of the Flonda Teamsters For Ron Carey
Slate on January 14, 1991 Records have been provided that venfy that the plane fght

! The protester subseqqentlz.clalm_ed that Mr Williams was biased against um with
respect to this protest basing his claim on a quote attnbuted to Mr. Williams 1n a

newspaper article. To avoid any appearance of impropriety, this entirety of thi
was investigated by the Washington staff of the Ellc):cﬁ%n gfﬁcer. irety of thus profest
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expenses to Florida were paid for by Mr Carey personally and that Mr. Carey had taken
January 14, 1991 as a vacation day. Consequently, there is no violation with regard to
the campaigning of Mr. Carey

Similarly with regard to the allegation that T D.U. provided financial support for
the leaflets mailed by the challenger slate, documentation has been provided to the
Election Office to venfy that no financial contribution was made by T.D.U. The blue
leaflet entitled "Elect Delegates Who Will Represent You" was printed in Miami by
Daniels Printers and was paid for directly by Mr. Barmon’s slate. The Carey campaign
produced a leaflet called *Faceless Teamsters!" which was mailed to members of Local
769. While this mailing was from the West Virginia area where Carey campaign
manager Eddie Burke maintains an office, it was done by Target Mailing Services of
Charleston, West Virginia and was paid for by Mr. Barmon. Thus, there was no
financial support by TD U

With regard to the mailing of campaign literature to employers, Mr. Barmon
admits that he in fact mailed his campaign literature to various employers, he states that
such mailings were 1ntended to reach the Union Steward at each employer so that the
literature could be posted Posting of campaign literature is explicitly permitted by the
Rules Rules, Article VIII, Section 10, see also "Advisory on Pohtical Rights." The

Election Officer 1nvestigation disclosed that campaign material from both slates was

posted at various work-sites where Local 769 members are employed

The maling did not sohcit financial contnibutions from employers No evidence
was presented that any employer in fact posted the material. Further, assuming that
some employers did so, the contnbution so made was de minimis. Since materials were
posted for both slates, such de minimis contnibution, assuming it was made, could not
have affected the outcome of the election. Rules Arucle X1, Section 1(b)(2).

Accordingly, the consolidated protests of Mr Lichtman and Ms. Del Conte in the
Election Office Case No. P-410-LU769-SEC are DENIED.?

The first allegation in Election Officer Case No. Post-16-LU769-SEC is that
insufficient time was permitted for the return of ballots. Ballots were originally slated
to be mailed on January 17, 1991 but due to maithouse problems were actually mailed
on January 18, 1991. The election count took place on February 1, 1991 Conse uently
there was a technical violation of Article X1I, Section 3(c)(1) which requires that ballots
be mailed not less than sixteen days prior to the return date

2To the degree that Ms Del Conte asserts that the use by the Florida Teamsters
for Ron Carey Slate of the Carey list 1s "illegal”, that matter has previously been
resolved by denial of the protest in the Election Office Case No P-365-LU769-SEC.
See also P-397-LU1145-NCE, affirmed 91 - Elec. App - 79.
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All Local 769 members were aware of the election date, the Local Union Election
Plan Summary was properly posted. Both documents indicate the representatives may
be contacted should a member not receive his or her ballot. The Election Office
received only four requests for ballots from individual members indicating that ballots
had not been received. Fighty-nine requests were received from the incumbent officers
of the Local. All requests were processed promptly by the Election Officer
representative.

The protesters also indicate that Mr. Gino Cortellese and Mr. Bob Becker
overheard Regional Coordinator Williams on the day of the election indicating that he
was aware that ballots were being received late, especially by persons living in the
condomimums. Mr. Williams indicates that this rendition of the conversation is
inaccurate Mr Wlliams did not make any general statements about ballots being late.
He did recount on election day Secretary-Treasurer Stanley Lichtman’s statement to him
that Ms. Joyce Hardy, Recording Secretary of Local Union 769 lives in the same
building with Mr Lichtman and she normally receives her mail before him and she in
fact recerved her ballot two days before he received s, Mr. Williams did not refer
specifically t0 condominiums and had no way of knowing which, if any, members live
in condominiums. It is possible that his reference to this conversation with Mr.
Lichtman is the conversation in question, but there is nothing supportive of the
protesters’ position because of this conversation. Mr. Williams confirms that on January
29, 1991 he spoke with Secretary-Treasurer Lichtman concerning certain members who
had not at that point received ballots and Mr. Williams indicated that he would make
every effort to enable them to vote, including allowing them to personally deliver their
ballots to the Union Hall should they desire to do so.

The protestors now complain that the Regional Coordinator should have made
arrangements to transmit these instructions to all affected members; however, the issue
concerning communication of this matter to the entire membership was never raised in
the conversation between the Regional Coordinator and Mr. Lichtman on Janu
1991. Additionally, it would be impossible at that time to know which particular
members were to be contacted. As previously mentioned, notices provided to the
membership had indicated that they could contact Election Officer representatives should
they not receive their ballot or have other questions Thus, the membership had access
to appropnate information should any question arise or if ballots were not received. In
fact, virtually no members of Local 769, other than the Local Union Officers,
communicated any difficulty with the receipt of ballots.

The challengers also claim that 135 ballots, which were received without being
enclosed in the secret ballot envelope should have been counted rather than being
considered spoiled or voud, arguing that these ballots were folded in such a manner that
the choices of the individual casting the ballot could not be ascertained It has been the
consistent policy of the Election Office to find as void, or spoiled, all ballots not
contained in the secret ballot envelope. The secret ballot envelope functions to protect
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the secrecy of the ballot, which is crucial to the fair election process. Thus the Rules
require that all mailed ballots be inserted in the secret ballot envelope prior to being
returned. See Rules, Article XII, §§ 20b)(3) & 3(c)(4). To count ballots returned
without being in a secret ballot envelope could undermine the required secrecy of the
member’s vote Since the integrity of the ballot process could not be guaran in such
situations, the entire election process would be undermined.

As the election was being conducted, the Regional Coordinator personally advised
all candidates and observers of his actions at each step in processing the ballots,
including the issue concerning any ballot not enclosed in a secret ballot envelope being
considered spoiled  Crucially, no candidate or observer raised any question to this
procedure It was only after the results of the election had been ascertained, that the
protesters raised this issue. Consequently, the argument that the ballots cast without
being in a secret ballot envelope should have been counted must be rejected.

Next, the protesters allege that the Re%ional Coordinator violated Article IX,
Section 5 of the Rules concermung the ability of observers to observe the entire mailing
process. The nominations meeting was attended personally by Regional Coordinator
Wilhams and he met with all nominated candidates at tzat time. He advised all
candidates regarding the use of the mailhouse in New Orleans for the sending of ballots
and the return of undeliverable ballots He specifically mentioned their right to observe
the mailing process should they so desire. At no time during the conduct of the Election
was any request made by any candidate to observe any aspect of the mailing process.
Consequently, this assertion of impropriety is rejected.

Finally, the protesters allege that the outer envelope containing the ballots sent to
Spanish-speaking members in Dade County, Florida was in English. It is accurate that
the outer envelope was in English, but the ballot contained within the envelope was in
both English and Spanish. The outer envelopes of ballots sent out within the continental
United States are printed in English by the Election Officer since postal officials are
required to read English. Prior to the announcement of the election results, no member
of Local 769, including members of the incumbent slate, had ever suggested that the
outer envelope be printed 1n Spamsh. Accordingly, this contention is rejected.’

Article X1, Section 1(b)(2) of the Rules provides that: *Post-clection protests shall
only be considered and remedied if the alleged violation may have affected the outcome
of the election.” For a violation to have affected the results of the election, there must

SA protest was onginally filed in Election Office Case No. P-373-LU769-SEC,
contending that all ballots for Local 769 were to be printed in Spanish as well as in
English. Upon being reminded of the conversation between Mr. Williams and himself,
agreeing that only members residing in Dade County were {0 receive Spanish ballots,

President Tony Cannestro withdrew his protest concerning that matter. No mention was
made in that protest about envelopes.
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a meaningful relationship between the violation and the results of the election. See Wirtz
v, Local Union 410, 416A, 410B, & 410C, International Union of Operating Engineers,
366 F 2d 438 (2d Ciur. 1966). As noted above, most of the contentions of the protesters
have been rejected and no violation found. The onlJ'l violation which has been upheld
is the technical violation of the sixteen-day rule for the period between the mailing and
receipt of ballots. Since notice was provided to the membershﬂi:‘p of the Local of the
election date and the methods by which to contact the Election Officer if a ballot was not
received and given that those were but ninety-three requests for new ballots of which
eighty-nine were made by the Local, not individual members, it may not reasonably be
concluded that there 1s any probabulity that this minor violation may have affected the
outcome of the election

Accordingly, the request by the losing incumbent slate for a rerun of the election,
and speaifically the pre- and post-election protests of Mr. Lichtman and Ms. Del Conte
are DENIED.

If any interested party 1s not satisfied with this determination, they may request
a hearing before the Independent Administrator within twenty-four (24) hours of their
receipt of this letter The parties are reminded that, absent extraordinary circumstances,
no party may rely upon evidence that was not presented to the Office of the Election
Officer 1n any such appeal Requests for a hearing shall be made 1n wnting, and shall
be served on Independent Administrator Frederick B Lacey at LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby
& MacRae, One Gateway Center, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5311, Facsimile (201)
622-6693 Copies of the request for hearing must be served on the parties listed above,
as well as upon the Election Officer, IBT, 25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.
C 20001, Facsimile (202) 624-8792 A copy of the protest must accompany the request
for a hearing.

Very truly yours,

Michael H Holland

MHH/ads

cc. Fredenck B Lacey, Independent Administrator
Donald H Williams, Regional Coordinator
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IN RE! 91 - Eleo, App. - 109 (SA)

STANLEY LICHTMAN,
SANDRA DEL CONTE,

Complainants, DECISION OF THE

4 INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR
an

IBT LOCAL UNION NO. 769,

Respondents,

This matter arises out of an appeal from a March 15, 1991,
decision of tha Election Officer in Case Nos. P-410-LU769-SEC and

A hearing was held before me on March 21, 1591,

by way of telephone conference, at which the following persons were
heard: Michael Holland, the Election Officer; John J. Sullivan and
garbara Hillman, on behalf of the Election Offticer; Richard
Gilberg, on behalf of the Committee to Elect Ron Caray; Paul Levy,

on behalf of Jack Barmon; and Tony Cannestro, Sandra Del Conte, and

stanley Lichtman, all officers of Local 769.

THE PRE-ELECTION PROTEST

Alleged Campaigning On Union Time

The conplainants alleged that while "on duty" as an Officer
for IBT Local 804, Mr. Carey appeared in Florida to campaign on

behalf of the Florida Teamsters For Ron Carey Slate in vioclation of

Article X, Section 1.b.(4) of the Rules For The JIBT International
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receipt of the Local's mailing list from the accredited

International Union officer candidate does not violate

the Rules. In Re: Dalton, 91-Fleoc.App.~79(SA).

The complainants alleged that the 1ist used by the Florida
rTeamsters For Ron Carey Slate differs from that which would have
been supplied to Ron Carey. They argued that the literature mailed
py the Slate contained handwritten address labels. In addition,
they argued that the handwritten address labels only contained the
girst initial of the first name of the members. The complainants
contended that the list which would have been supplied to Ron Carey
as an accredited candidate would have contained the full first
name.

That the Slate may have decided to handwrite the labels as
opposed to have them printed is of no significance. In addition,
the fact that the Slate decided to use first initials rather than
full first names is also not significant. In short, the fact that
Mr. Carey provided the Florida Teamsters For Ron Carey Slate
selected names and addresses from a 1ist properly received by him,
does not constitute a violation of the Election Rules.

Accordingly, the Election Officer's denial of this aspect of
tha protest 1s also atfirmed.

The Alleged Improper Use Of Employer Personnel

finally, the complainants allege that Mr. Barmon, a menmber of
the Florida Teamsters For Ron Carey slate, utilized the personnel
of at least two employers by sending campaign literature to those

employers with a request that it be posted on bulletin boards. Mr.

3=



Barmon acknowledged sending a mailing to certain work places,
addregsed to no one in particular, with the stated intention that
Union Stewards would receive and post the material. The Election
ofticer's investigation revealed that it was unclear whether
personnel of certain employers, rather than personnel of the Union,
posted any of the campaign material sent by Mr. Barmon. In
addition, it was unclear whether any of the material was, in fact,
posted. Regardless, the Election Officer concluded that "it is
clear that no other contribution by the employer was either
solicited or received."

The Election Rules clearly contemplate that Union bulletin
poards will be utilized as a means of communication about election
related matters. Sea Election Rules, Article VIII, Section 10.4d.
Both the Florida Teamsters For Ron Carey Slate and the
complainants! &late appropriately used bulletin boards for the
posting of canmpaign material in the past. If a representative of
an employer, in an ieolated instance, posted a campaign leaflet
turnished by Mr. Barmon, instead of forwarding such materjal to the
union Steward for posting, a violation of the Election Rules (if it
exlsts at all) must be considered da minimig. The "contribution®
of the employer ~- that i{s the physical posting of the material --
is far too insignificant and its occurrence far too sporadle to
have conceivably had any cognhizable effect on the outcome of the
election.

Moreover, Article VIII, Section 10.d. conterplates that Union

pulletin boards "shall be made equally availabla on the same basis

-4-
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to all candidates and members." No suggestion was nade that the
enployers in question refused to post campaign material from the
complainanta' slate. In other words, there was no asuggestion that
the Union bulletin boards were not "mada equally available on the

same basis Co all candidates and members."®

Accordingly, the Election Officer's denial of this aspect of

complainants' protest is also affirmed.

POST~BLECTION PROTEST

timing Of The Xailing Of The Ballots

The complainants alleged that insufficient time was allowed
for the mail ballot election. Article XII, section 3.c. (1) of the
Election Rules provides that ballots nust be mailed out at least 16
days before they are to be returned to bs counted. The Local 769
pballots were scheduled to be mailed out "on or about®” January 17,
1991, but wvere delayed for a day because of problems at the mailing
house. On January 18, the pallots were mailed. They were due to
pe returned for counting on February 1, 14 days later. Despite the
fact that 16 days were not afforded for the nmailing of the ballots,
the Election Officer did not find a violation of the Election
Rules. I agree.

First, all members of the Local vere made aware of the dates
of the mail ballot election through the posted Election Plan
sumnmary. That Election Plan Summary contemplated a 15-day lapse
petween the mailing and the return of the ballots. Article II,

section 2.b.(10) of the Election Rules provides that a Local

-B -
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Union's Election Plan may inolude "modifications of these
(Election] Rules as approved by the Election Officer." Thus, it is
clear that the Election ofticer modified the 16-day requirement
when the election plan was initially approved. That the 16-day
requirement was properly nodified by the Election officer is
significant. That the time period for the return of the ballots as
contemplated in the Flection Plan was shortened from 15 to 14 days
{s not significant.

In addition, each member of the Local was advised that if thay
did not receivae a mail ballot 10 days prior to February 1, 1991,
they should contact the Election ofticer Regional coordinator. The
Regional Coordinator's phone nhumber was also provided to the
members of the Local. In a similar connection, the Election Rules
provide that any eligible member who does not receive a ballot
ghould contact the Election officer or his representative.
Election Rules Article XII, gection 3.c.(3). Once contacted, the
Election Officer will vimmediately™ send a ballot. Ibid.

only four members made such requests for ballots from the
Regional Coordinator. Those requests were responded to in a prompt
manner. Tha incumbent officers of thae Local reported to their
Regional Coordinator, however, that 89 members had also made such

requests to the focal Union. Although thess requests were not

received by the Reglonal Ccoordinator, a second se¢t of ballots was
sent immedliately to those members as well, despite a lack of
verification as to non-receipt of the first ballot as alleged by

the Local Union. There is no suggestion that the mnembers that

-6-
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requested the gacond ballot did not receive them in a sufficient
time to vote.

The complainants also suggested that menbers generally
received thelir ballots excessively jate. No proof was offered to
substantiate this claim.

Given all this, the glection Officer found that the mailing
process and voting period were sufficient to allow members an
opportunity to cast their votes. accordingly, the Flection Officer

denied this aspect of complainants' protest. The Election

officer's ruling in this regard is affirmed.

The Alleged Denial T0 Observe The Mailing Process

The complainants also contended that the Regional Coordinator
narpitrarily denied" them the opportunity to observe the mailing
process as provided in Article 1%, Section S of the Election Rules.
The complainants do not deny that the Regional Coordinator met with
all nominated members at the Local's nominations meeting and
explicitly advised them at that time of their right to observe the
mailing procees. No candidate, howevex, pade a request to observe
the malling process at any time. The conplainants alleged that no
request was mada because the mailing of the ballots was taking
place out of state in Louisiana and the complainants could not
afford to lose time from work to go mail the ballots. The
complainants strongly suggested that the Election officer should

have mailed the ballots at or near the Union Readquarters.
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There is no provision {n the Election Rules that the Election
officer must mail ballots at or near uUnion Headquarters. In fact,
as explained by the Election officer himself at the hearing, if
such a requirement were placed on nim, it would be impossible to
adninister. The Election Officer has established wregional® mail
houses that he utilizes. The decision to utilize regional mail
houses, as opposed to a central mail house, was made specifically
with the Election rules' provision in nind that candldates may
observe the mail process. That the complainants did not avail
themselves to this process cannot be blamed on the Election
officer.

Accordingly the plection officer's decision to deny this

portion of the complainants'’ protest is also affirmed.

Identiticatlon Of Ballots

The complalnants contended that the outer envelopes used to
send ballots were addressed only in English and that the outside of
the envelopes did not advise the recipient that it contained a
pallot. In addition, it was argued that the envelopes diad not
contain any marking {dentifying it as containing Union {nformation.
The complainants noted that a good portion of their members located
in Dade County only speak Spanish and thus, the envelopes should

have contalned a notice in Spanish that a pballot was contained

within.?

1 It should be noted that the nembers of Local 769 who reside in
pade County recelved pallots printed in Spanish as well as English.
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The complainants offered no proof to suggest that the local
union members discarded the envelopes containing the pallots. The
Election Officer's fnvestigation did not substantiate this
allegation. This portion of their protest, like other portions, is
based purely on suspicion and conjecture.

Accordingly, the Election Officer's decision to deny this

portion of the protest is also atfirmed.

The Voiding Of Certain Ballots

Finally, the complainants alleged that 135 ballots were
improperly marked as void because they were not returned enclosed
{n the specially provided “secret ballot" envelopes. The
complainants maintained that these ballots should have been
counted. They suggest that since the ballots were folded, their
conf identiality was preserved. They also suggested that the reason
the ballots were not returned in secret ballot envelopes was
pecause such envelopes were not enclosed with many of the ballots.

The Election Officer found that if a ballot's secrecy was not
{nsured by enclosure in the unnarked secret ballot envelope, it was
properly excluded. As stated by the glection Officer in his

summarys

A folded ballot may not initially appear to permit
voter identification but absent a gsecret ballot envelope,
there is no guarantee that it remains unconnected with
the return envelope containing the member's name. Thus,
the use of the unmarked envelope is required, not
optional, because that envelope represents the surest
method of maintaining the secrecy of the ballot. Article
X11, Section 3.(c)(4) mandates the use of the envelope
(the member "shall . . . place the ballot in the secret
pallot envelopa (without making a mark on that envelope

-9
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« o o M) The Election Officer has consistently
enforced that Rule.

In addition, the Election officer's investigation did not f£ind
that secret ballot envelopes were not forwarded to the members.

Accordingly, the Election officer denied this aspect of the
protest. I affirm that decision.

gummary

Article XI, Section 1.b.(2) of the Election Rules provides
that post-election protests will only be remedied if the alleged
violation "may have affected the outcome of the election." 1In this
case, the Election Officer found that none of the complainants
claims "may have affected the outcone of the election." As stated

by the Election Officer in his Summarys

The protesters are correct in their contention that
the number of members who did not cast ballots was
cufficliently large to possibly have affected the outconme
of the election if they had exercised thelr vote. What
the protesters fail to establish, however, 1is a
meaningful relationship between the violations alleged
and the allegedly low turn-out. In short, there is

{nsufficient evidence that the violations alleged
affected the outcome of the election.

The Election Officer's conclusion in this regard is affirmed.

THE TIMING OF THE BLECTION OFFICER'S8 DECISION

The complainants charged that they filed their protest on
February 1, 1991, but the Election Officer did not issue 2 decision
until March 15, 1991, Thus, the conmplainants suggested that the
Election Officer's decision is untimely and should be reversed. 1In
making this argument, the complainants relled on Article XI,

-10-
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gection 1.a.(4) of the Election Rules, which provides in part that
the Election Offlcer ghall determine the meritse of a protest within
five days after receiving a protest. The complainants ignored
article XI, Section 1.a.(4) (b) of the Election Rules which provides
the Blection Officer with the right to defer making a determination
on a pre-election protest until after the election. In deciding to
defer a decision, the Election Officer in effect treats the pre-
election protest as a post-election protest. Following the time

1imitations of treatment of the post-election protest, the Election

officer's decision in this matter was timely issued.?

The Alleged Confllict oOf Interest Of The Regional Ccoordinator
The complainants raised a nunber of allegations against the
Election Officer's Regional Coordinator and suggest that he acted
{mproperly in coordinating the Local's election efforts. In making
these allegations, the complainants alleged that the Regional
coordinator "upheld all protest from the Florida Teamsters For Ron
carey Slate" with 1ittle or no investigation as to the facts, It
{e charged that all of the {ncumbent slate's protests were denied

and rubber stamped, again with "1ittle or no investigation and/or

misstatement of facts.®

2 The complainants ignore the fact that an argument may be made
that thelr protest was untimely filed. The Election oOfficer,
however, accepted their protests as timely. The timeliness of the
complainants! rotests {s raised only to highlight the fact that by
possibl{ delaying the filing of their protest and combining so many
allegatlons in a single protest, the Election Officer was faced
with a eignificant investigatory burden. Thus, the Election
officer's decision to treat the matter as & post-election protest
and thus, delay the issuance of a decision is proper.

-ll~



MR- LG~ 72 - - - -

The complainants also pointed to an earlier protest filed by
Mr. Barmon. The decision of the Election Officer in that matter
was upheld by the Independent Adninistrator in that case. See In
Rei Barmon, 91 - Elec. App. - 78 (February 20, 1991).

In an attempt to substantiate their allegations regarding the
Reglional Ccoordinator's misconduct, the complainants once again
rajsed many of the allegations which are the subject of this
appeal.

In addition, the complainants charged that the Election
officer hired an individual for the sole purpose of checking Local
769 bulletin boards at certain work sites to insure Local 769's
compliance in posting certain notices.

In regards to the allegations regarding the Regional
Coordinator's alleged conflict of interest, it is clear that the
complainants simply point to the allegations underlying the instant
appeal. Recognizing this fact, the Election oOfficer precluded tha
Regional Coordinator from involvement in the {nvestigation of this
matter. The Election Ofticer assigned the responsibility for
tnvestigating this matter to a staff selected from the Election
office in Washington, D.C. Thus, any suggestion that Mr. Willlans

may have tainted the election process was adequately reviewed by

the Election Officer in a disinterested manner.
Regarding the Election officer's handling of the earlier
parmon protest, this matter has already been reviewed by the

Independent Administrator and the Election officer's decision has

been affirmed.
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Lastly, the Election officer's decision to confirm the Local's

nce to a directive of the Election Officer regarding the
n the alleged

adhere

posting of certain notices bears no relevance ©

{impartiality of the Regional Coordinator.

CONCLUSBION

The Election ofticer's ruling in this matter is affirmed in

all respects.

Freadrick B, Lacey
Independent Adnministrator
By: Stuart Alderoty, Designee

pated: March 26, 1891



